

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

ANTHONY DALE, BRETT JACKSON,
JOHNNA FOX, BENJAMIN BORROW-
MAN, ANN LAMBERT, ROBERT ANDER-
SON, and CHAD HOHENBERY on behalf of
themselves and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DEUTSCHE TELEKOM AG et al.,

Defendants.

Case No. 22-cv-3189

Judge Thomas M. Durkin

Magistrate Judge Jeffrey Cole

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS T-MOBILE US, INC.
AND SOFTBANK GROUP CORP.'S MOTION TO DISMISS THE COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. SUMMARY OF ALLEGATIONS AND JUDICIALLY NOTICEABLE FACTS	3
A. The FCC Concludes That The Merger Would Be In The Public Interest	4
B. The DOJ And A Federal Judge Review And Approve The Merger.....	6
C. State AGs And Individual Litigants Unsuccessfully Sue To Enjoin The Merger ..	7
D. Customers Of Verizon And AT&T Belatedly Sue To Undo The Merger.....	8
III. LEGAL STANDARD.....	9
IV. ARGUMENT	10
A. Plaintiffs’ Claims Should Be Dismissed For Lack Of Antitrust Standing.....	10
1. Plaintiffs Cannot Establish A Direct Causal Connection Due To The Intervening Decisions Of Verizon And AT&T.	12
2. T-Mobile Customers Are The More Efficient Enforcers.....	20
3. Plaintiffs’ Damages Are Speculative.....	23
B. Plaintiffs Fail To Plausibly Allege That The Merger Was Anticompetitive	24
1. Plaintiffs Have Alleged No Direct Evidence of Anticompetitive Effects.	25
2. Plaintiffs Have Failed To Plead Indirect Proof of Anticompetitive Effects.	29
C. Laches Bars Plaintiffs’ Claim For Divestiture.....	34
1. Plaintiffs Failed To Pursue Their Claims With Diligence.....	35
2. Divestiture Will Prejudice T-Mobile, DISH, And Their Customers.	37
D. Plaintiffs’ Claims Against SoftBank Group Corp. Fail For Independent Reasons	39
1. SoftBank Cannot Be Liable Under Clayton Act Section 7.....	39
2. SoftBank Is Not Liable Under The Sherman Act.	40

TABLE OF CONTENTS (*continued*)

	<u>Page</u>
V. CONCLUSION.....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES	
<i>Allen v. Dairy Farmers of Am., Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 2610613 (D. Vt. June 11, 2014)	17
<i>In re Aluminum Warehousing Antitrust Litig.</i> , 520 F. Supp. 3d 455 (S.D.N.Y. 2021).....	17, 21
<i>In re Am. Express Anti-Steering Rules Antitrust Litig.</i> , 19 F.4th 127 (2d Cir. 2021)	2, 13, 16, 20, 21, 22, 23
<i>Am. Express Co. v. Italian Colors Rest.</i> , 570 U.S. 228 (2013).....	22
<i>AMG Cap. Mgmt., LLC v. FTC</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1341 (2021).....	38
<i>In re AMR Corp.</i> , 625 B.R. 215 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2021).....	28
<i>Antoine L. Garabet, M.D., Inc. v. Autonomous Techs. Corp.</i> , 116 F. Supp. 2d 1159 (C.D. Cal. 2000)	15, 21, 23, 35, 36, 38
<i>Arbitron Co. v. Tropicana Prod. Sales, Inc.</i> , 1993 WL 138965 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 28, 1993).....	39
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	24, 32
<i>Ass’n of Am. Physicians & Surgeons, Inc. v. Am. Bd. of Med. Specialties</i> , 15 F.4th 831 (7th Cir. 2021)	9
<i>Associated Gen. Contractors of Cal., Inc. v. Cal. State Council of Carpenters</i> , 459 U.S. 519 (1983).....	2, 10, 11, 12, 13, 16, 19, 20, 21, 23
<i>Bank of Am. Corp. v. City of Miami, Fla.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1296 (2017).....	13
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	9, 26
<i>Berlyn, Inc. v. The Gazette Newspapers, Inc.</i> , 157 F. Supp. 2d 609 (D. Md. 2001).....	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES *(continued)*

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Blue Cross & Blue Shield United of Wisc. v. Marshfield Clinic</i> , 65 F.3d 1406 (7th Cir. 1995)	28
<i>Blue Shield of Va. v. McCready</i> , 457 U.S. 465 (1982).....	19
<i>Bradt v. T-Mobile US, Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 1809716 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 28, 2020)	8, 31, 33
<i>Broad. Music, Inc. v. Columbia Broad. Sys., Inc.</i> , 441 U.S. 1 (1979).....	24, 34
<i>Brooke Grp. Ltd. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 509 U.S. 209 (1993).....	25, 28
<i>Cal. v. Am. Stores Co.</i> , 495 U.S. 271 (1990).....	35, 37
<i>In re Citric Acid Antitrust Litig.</i> , 145 F. Supp. 2d 1152 (N.D. Cal. 2001)	17
<i>Cohen v. Am. Sec. Ins. Co.</i> , 735 F.3d 601 (7th Cir. 2013)	10
<i>In re Coordinated Pretrial Proc. in Petrol. Prod. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 691 F.2d 1335 (9th Cir. 1982)	14
<i>Dailey v. Quality School Plan, Inc.</i> , 380 F.2d 484 (5th Cir. 1967)	39
<i>In re Dairy Farmers of Am., Inc. Cheese Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2013 WL 4506000 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 23, 2013)	11
<i>Daniel v. Am. Bd. of Emergency Med.</i> , 428 F.3d 408 (2d Cir. 2005).....	23
<i>DeHoog v. Anheuser-Busch InBev SA/NV</i> , 899 F.3d 758 (9th Cir. 2018)	25, 29, 30, 31, 34
<i>In re Digital Music Antitrust Litig.</i> , 812 F. Supp. 2d 390 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	40
<i>Edstrom v. Anheuser–Busch InBev SA/NV</i> , 2013 WL 5124149 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 13, 2013)	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES *(continued)*

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Edstrom v. Anheuser-Busch Inbev SA/NV</i> , 647 F. App'x 733 (9th Cir. 2016)	29
<i>Fisher v. Aurora Health Care, Inc.</i> , 558 F. App'x 653 (7th Cir. 2014)	11, 20
<i>FTC v. Credit Bureau Ctr., LLC</i> , 937 F.3d 764 (7th Cir. 2019)	39
<i>FTC v. Mylan Labs., Inc.</i> , 62 F. Supp. 2d 25 (D.D.C. 1999)	17, 23
<i>Gatt Commc'ns, Inc. v. PMC Assoc., LLC</i> , 711 F.3d 68 (2d Cir. 2013)	10, 23
<i>In re Generic Pharms. Pricing Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2022 WL 2047964 (E.D. Pa. June 7, 2022)	38
<i>Ginsburg v. InBev NV/SA</i> , 623 F.3d 1229 (8th Cir. 2010)	35, 36, 38
<i>Greater Rockford Energy & Tech. Corp. v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 998 F.2d 391 (7th Cir. 1993)	20
<i>Gross v. New Balance Athletic Shoe, Inc.</i> , 955 F. Supp. 242 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)	14, 17
<i>Hanover Shoe, Inc. v. United Shoe Machinery Corp.</i> , 392 U.S. 481 (1968)	19
<i>Hot Wax, Inc. v. Turtle Wax, Inc.</i> , 191 F.3d 813 (7th Cir. 1999)	35
<i>Ill. Brick Co. v. Illinois</i> , 431 U.S. 720 (1977)	19
<i>Intel Corp. v. Fortress Inv. Grp. LLC</i> , 2022 WL 16756365 (9th Cir. Nov. 8, 2022)	25, 26, 28
<i>IQ Dental Supply, Inc. v. Henry Schein, Inc.</i> , 924 F.3d 57 (2d Cir. 2019)	11, 22
<i>Kaiser Aluminum & Chem. Corp. v. F.T.C.</i> , 652 F.2d 1324 (7th Cir. 1981)	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES *(continued)*

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Kochert v. Greater Lafayette Health Servs., Inc.</i> , 463 F.3d 710 (7th Cir. 2006)	11, 12, 16, 20
<i>Kubiak v. City of Chicago</i> , 810 F.3d 476 (7th Cir. 2016)	10
<i>Laydon v. Coöperatieve Rabobank U.A.</i> , 51 F.4th 476 (2d Cir. 2022)	13, 17
<i>Leeder v. Nat’l Ass’n of Realtors</i> , 2022 WL 1307100 (N.D. Ill. May 2, 2022)	11
<i>Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 118 (2014).....	2, 10, 12, 20
<i>Loeb Indus., Inc. v. Sumitomo Corp.</i> , 306 F.3d 469 (7th Cir. 2002)	17, 18, 19, 20
<i>In re London Silver Fixing, Ltd., Antitrust Litig.</i> , 332 F. Supp. 3d 885 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....	17
<i>Marion Diagnostic Ctr., LLC v. Becton Dickinson & Co.</i> , 29 F.4th 337 (7th Cir. 2022)	18
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986).....	21
<i>McCauley v. City of Chicago</i> , 671 F.3d 611 (7th Cir. 2011)	26
<i>Mid-W. Paper Prod. Co. v. Cont’l Grp., Inc.</i> , 596 F.2d 573 (3d Cir. 1979).....	14, 21, 22
<i>Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Morgan</i> , 536 U.S. 101 (2002).....	35
<i>New York v. Deutsche Telekom AG</i> , 439 F. Supp. 3d 179 (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....	7, 8, 24, 31, 32, 33
<i>New York v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 549 F. Supp. 3d 6 (D.D.C. 2021)	35, 36, 37, 38
<i>Ohio v. Am. Express Co.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2274 (2018).....	25, 28, 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES *(continued)*

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>In re Online DVD Rental Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2011 WL 1629663 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 29, 2011)	17
<i>Premier Elec. Constr. Co. v. Nat’l Elec. Contractors Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 814 F.2d 358 (7th Cir. 1987)	33
<i>Reveal Chat Holdco, LLC v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 471 F. Supp. 3d 981 (N.D. Cal. 2020)	35, 38
<i>S. Pac. Co. v. Darnell-Taenzer Lumber Co.</i> , 245 U.S. 531 (1918)	13
<i>Sanner v. Bd. of Trade</i> , 62 F.3d 918 (7th Cir. 1995)	18
<i>Schwab Short-Term Bond Mkt. Fund v. Lloyds Banking Grp. PLC</i> , 22 F.4th 103 (2d Cir. 2021)	13, 16, 20, 21, 23
<i>Siva v. Am. Bd. of Radiology</i> , 38 F.4th 569 (7th Cir. 2022)	9
<i>In re Skelaxin (Metaxalone) Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2014 WL 2002887 (E.D. Tenn. May 15, 2014)	17
<i>S. Austin Coal. Cmty. Council v. SBC Commc’ns Inc.</i> , 191 F.3d 842 (7th Cir. 1999)	30
<i>Squires-Cannon v. Forest Pres. Dist. of Cook Cnty.</i> , 897 F.3d 797 (7th Cir. 2018)	10
<i>Supreme Auto Transp. LLC v. Arcelor Mittal</i> , 238 F. Supp. 3d 1032 (N.D. Ill. 2017)	10, 14
<i>U.S. Gypsum Co. v. Ind. Gas Co.</i> , 350 F.3d 628 (7th Cir. 2003)	17, 18, 19
<i>United States v. Baker Hughes Inc.</i> , 908 F.2d 981 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	33
<i>United States v. Deutsche Telekom AG</i> , 2020 WL 1873555 (D.D.C. Apr. 14, 2020)	7, 30, 31
<i>United States v. Int’l Harvester Co.</i> , 564 F.2d 769 (7th Cir. 1977)	29, 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES *(continued)*

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>United States v. Marine Bancorporation</i> , 418 U.S. 602 (1974).....	34
<i>United States v. UnitedHealth Grp. Inc.</i> , 2022 WL 4365867 (D.D.C. Sept. 21, 2022).....	30, 34
<i>United States v. Waste Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 743 F.2d 976 (2d Cir. 1984).....	32
<i>Verizon Commc’ns Inc. v. L. Offs. of Curtis V. Trinko, LLP</i> , 540 U.S. 398 (2004).....	34
<i>In re Vitamins Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2001 WL 855463 (D.D.C. July 2, 2001).....	15
<i>In re Zetia Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2019 WL 6122017 (E.D. Va. Oct. 15, 2019).....	15
 STATUTES	
15 U.S.C. § 16.....	6
15 U.S.C. § 18.....	7, 39
47 U.S.C. § 307.....	4
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
1 Dan B. Dobbs, <i>Law of Remedies</i> § 4.1(1) (2d ed. 1993)	39
